

No. 17-1566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

BLYTHE TAPLIN
CECELIA KAPPEL
THE CAPITAL APPEALS
PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 71103

GLADSTONE N. JONES, III
HARVEY S. BARTLETT III
EMMA E. ANTIN DASCHBACH
JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL
& GARRISON, LLC
601 Poydras Street, Ste. 2655
New Orleans, LA 70130

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities ii
Reply For Petitioner 1
I. Judge Marullo’s Failure To Recuse Or Disclose
His Connection To The Release Of The Weapon
Violated Due Process. 1
 A. The Court Should Determine Whether A Judge
 Must Recuse When He Has An Objectively
 Ascertainable Self-Interest. 1
 B. Summary Reversal Is Also Appropriate. 6
II. The Court Should Resolve The Conflict Over
McDonough And Reject Nullification Of Chief
Justice Rehnquist’s Majority Opinion. 7
Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiken County v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	4, 7
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Greene</i> , 150 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 311 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Manriquez</i> , 421 P.3d 1086 (Cal. July 26, 2018)	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	4
<i>Porter v. Zook</i> , No. 16-18, 2018 WL 3679610 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2018)	10
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	7
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	8
<i>State v. Kitts</i> , No. 2017-0777, 2018 WL 2172726 (La. Ct. App. May 10, 2018)	6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	7
<i>United States v. Carpa</i> , 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	12
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	5, 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
